happened in or prior to 2019. However, due to the
missing of certain of the source documents, the Group
was unable to accurately determine the portion of the
prior years’ adjustments that should have been recorded
in or prior to 2019. Hence, a third consolidated statement
of financial position as at 1 January 2019 was not
presented in the current years’ consolidated financial
statements. The effects of the prior years’ adjustments to
reflect the findings of the Investigation in relation to the
Incident and the accounting errors identified by the
Management Reassessment are set out below:

老恒和釀造有限公司 二零二零年年報 95

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(b)	 Correction of prior years’ errors (Continued)

The effects of the prior years’ adjustments on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2019 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Notes As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 附註 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收益 915,170 (679,714) (i) 235,456
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (471,262) 304,824 (i) (166,438)
Other income 其他收入 15,429 3,292 (ii) 18,721
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (76,670) 798 (iii) (75,872)
Loss arising from the Incident 事件產生的虧損 – (2,061,934) (iv) (2,061,934)
Other expenses 其他開支 (1,981) (57,727) (v) (59,708)
Finance costs 融資成本 (54,701) (16,249) (vi) (70,950)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 除所得稅前利潤╱（虧損） 228,387 (2,506,710) (2,278,323)
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (33,093) 26,051 (vii) (7,042)
Profit/(loss) for the year 年內利潤╱（虧損） 195,294 (2,480,659) (2,285,365)
Earnings/(loss) per share
  attributable to ordinary equity
  holders of the Company

本公司普通權益持有人

 應佔每股盈利╱（虧損）

  — Basic and diluted (RMB)  — 基本及攤薄（人民幣） 0.34 (3.95)

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.1 編製基準（續）

(b) 糾正過往年度錯誤（續）

過往年度調整對截至二零一九年

十二月三十一日止年度綜合損益

及其他全面收益表的影響如下：

Honworld Group Limited   Annual Report 202096

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(b)	 Correction of prior years’ errors (Continued)

The effects of the prior years’ adjustments on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Notes As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 附註 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Assets 資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,061,878 (764,696) (viii) 297,182
Inventories 存貨 1,403,731 (333,004) (ix) 1,070,727
Trade receivables 應收貿易款項 254,811 (226,370) (x) 28,441
Prepayments, other receivables
  and other assets

預付款項、其他應收款項及

 其他資產 724,523 (461,818) (xi) 262,705
Amounts due from related
  companies

應收關聯公司款項

– 50,827 (xii) 50,827
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 410,107 (238,000) (xiii) 172,107
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 4,741 (4,741) (vii) –

Liabilities 負債
Trade payables 應付貿易款項 78,587 (11,581) (xiv) 67,006
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計項目 247,936* 97,467 (xv) 345,403
Amounts due to related
  companies

應付關聯公司款項

– 18,123 (xv) 18,123
Interest-bearing bank and
  other borrowings

計息銀行及其他借款

1,024,814 403,404 (xvi) 1,428,218
Provision for loss on Unauthorised
  guarantees

未經授權擔保虧損

 撥備 – 27,500 (xvii) 27,500
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 30,792 (30,792) (vii) –

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 2,359,207 (2,481,923) (xviii) (122,716)

*	 Exclude amount due to ultimate holding company of
approximately RMB22,002,000.

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.1 編製基準（續）

(b) 糾正過往年度錯誤（續）

過往年度調整對二零一九年十二

月三十一日的綜合財務狀況表的

影響如下：

* 不包括應付最終控股公司款項

約人民幣22,002,000元。

老恒和釀造有限公司 二零二零年年報 97

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(b)	 Correction of prior years’ errors (Continued)

Notes:

(i)	 Adjustments were made to reduce the fictitious sales of
approximately RMB696,624,000, partly offset by the